1. Product profile
1.1 General description
Integrated Zener diode and NPN bipolar transistor in one package.
1.2 Features
n Integrated Zener diode and bipolar transistor
n Output voltage options: 2.5 V, 3 V, 3.3 V, 5 V and 12 V
n Output power dissipation capability: 1.3 W
n Medium power Surface-Mounted Device (SMD) plastic package

open base - - 45 V
IC collector current - - 0.1 A
hFE DC current gain VCE = 1 V; IC = 100 mA 160 - 400
NXP Semiconductors PVR100AZ-B series
Voltage regulator series
[1] Pulse test: tp ≤ 300 µs; δ ≤ 0.02.
Zener diode
VZ working voltage IZ = 5 mA
PVR100AZ-B2V5 3.23 3.3 3.37 V
PVR100AZ-B3V0 3.53 3.6 3.67 V
PVR100AZ-B3V3 3.82 3.9 3.98 V
PVR100AZ-B5V0 5.49 5.6 5.71 V
PVR100AZ-B12V 12.7 13 13.3 V
Voltage regulator
VO output voltage IO = 10 mA [1]
PVR100AZ-B2V5 VI = 4.5 V; Ictrl = 3.5 mA 2.25 2.5 2.75 V
PVR100AZ-B3V0 VI = 5 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA 2.7 3 3.3 V
PVR100AZ-B3V3 VI = 5.3 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA 3.07 3.3 3.53 V
PVR100AZ-B5V0 VI = 7 V; Ictrl = 10 mA 4.65 5 5.35 V
PVR100AZ-B12V VI = 14 V; Ictrl = 5 mA 11.4 12.3 13.2 V
Line regulation
∆VO/VO relative output voltage
variation
IO = 10 mA [1]
PVR100AZ-B2V5 4.5 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 3.5 mA −10 - +10 %
PVR100AZ-B3V0 5 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA −10 - +10 %
PVR100AZ-B3V3 5.3 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA −7 - +7 %
PVR100AZ-B5V0 7 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 10 mA −7 - +7 %
PVR100AZ-B12V 14 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 5 mA −7 - +7 %
Load regulation

PVR100AZ-B3V0 3.53 3.6 3.67 V
PVR100AZ-B3V3 3.82 3.9 3.98 V
PVR100AZ-B5V0 5.49 5.6 5.71 V
PVR100AZ-B12V 12.7 13 13.3 V
rdif differential resistance IZ = 1 mA
PVR100AZ-B2V5 - 350 600 Ω
PVR100AZ-B3V0 - 375 600 Ω
PVR100AZ-B3V3 - 400 600 Ω
PVR100AZ-B5V0 - 80 400 Ω
PVR100AZ-B12V - 50 170 Ω
rdif differential resistance IZ = 5 mA
PVR100AZ-B2V5 - 85 95 Ω
PVR100AZ-B3V0 - 85 90 Ω
PVR100AZ-B3V3 - 85 90 Ω
PVR100AZ-B5V0 - 15 40 Ω
PVR100AZ-B12V - 10 30 Ω
PVR100AZ-B_SER_1 © NXP B.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 16 November 2006 6 of 17
NXP Semiconductors PVR100AZ-B series
Voltage regulator series